CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

ORDINANCE NO. 61

An Ordinance to add to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, regulations consistent with nationally recognized practices for the reasonable protection of life and property from the hazards of fire and explosion due to the storage, use or handling of harardous materials, substances and devices, and to minimize hazards to life and property due to fire and panic, exclusive of building code regulations.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Lookout Mountain, Georgia and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

SECTION 1. That certain fire prevention code known as the Southern Standard Fire Prevention Code, published by Southern Building Code Congress, Birmingham, Alabama, being particularly the 1974 Edition thereof, and the whole thereof, save and except such portions as are hereinafter deleted, modified or amended, of which not less than one (1) copy has been placed on file in the Office of the Clerk of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, be and the same hereby is adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein.

SECTION 2. Article II of the Southern Standard Fire Prevention Code establishing a Board of Appeals and Adjustments be and the same hereby is deleted in its entirety from said Code as incorporated herein by reference and Section 17.04 requiring the posting of bond or certificate of insurance by a permitee for damages resulting from fire works displays is hereby deleted in its entirety and the remaining sections of Article 17 be and the same hereby are renumbered to reflect such deletion.

SECTION 3. It is the intention of the governing body and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in con-

flict herewith are hereby repealed. SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart. Approved on First Reading on April 17, 1975 ouncilman Councilman Approved and Adopted on Second Reading on MAY 15 Councilman Councilman Councilman